

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: WSK188

Stainless steel wall cabinet PREMIUM - 1800x400mm - with sliding door - 800mm high



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Stainless Steel Wall Cabinet Premium 1800x400mm with Sliding Door 800mm High (WSK188)

1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Stainless Steel Wall Cabinet Premium. This high-quality wall cabinet is designed for efficient storage in professional kitchens. It features a sleek stainless steel finish that ensures durability and easy maintenance. Ideal for storing kitchenware, utensils, and supplies, this product combines functionality with a modern aesthetic.

2. Safety Information

- Intended Use: This wall cabinet is intended for indoor use in a dry environment. It should not be used for outdoor storage or in humid conditions.
- Weight Capacity: Do not exceed the maximum weight capacity of 200 kg (440 lbs) for the cabinet.
- Installation: Ensure that the cabinet is installed securely to avoid falling. Use appropriate wall anchors and fixings based on your wall type.
- Handling: Always lift the cabinet with care; avoid dragging to prevent damage.
- Usage: Avoid overloading shelves beyond their intended capacity to maintain structural integrity.

3. Product Specifications

- Model: WSK188
- Dimensions: 1800mm (L) x 400mm (W) x 800mm (H)
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Sliding Door Mechanism: Yes
- Weight Capacity: 200 kg (440 lbs)
- Installation Type: Wall-mounted

4. Setup and Installation

1. Preparation: Gather necessary tools including a drill, screwdriver, level, and appropriate wall anchors.
2. Location: Choose a location on a solid wall where the cabinet will be mounted.
3. Marking: Use a level to mark the desired height and position for the cabinet. Ensure that the marks are even and aligned.
4. Drilling: Drill holes into the wall at the marked locations. Ensure the holes are suited for the type of wall anchors used.
5. Wall Anchoring: Insert the wall anchors securely into the drilled holes.
6. Mounting: Lift the cabinet into position and align it with the wall anchors. Secure the cabinet using screws through the pre-drilled holes into the wall anchors.
7. Final Check: Ensure that the cabinet is level and securely attached to the wall before use.

5. Operation

- To access items inside, gently slide the doors open and closed.
- Do not force the doors if they become stuck; check for obstructions.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Routine Cleaning: Wipe the exterior and interior surfaces regularly with a soft, damp cloth using mild detergent.
- Avoid Abrasives: Do not use harsh chemicals or scouring pads as they may scratch the stainless steel surface.
- Routine Inspection: Periodically check hinges and sliding mechanisms for proper function and lubrication if necessary.

7. Troubleshooting

- Doors Sticking: Check for obstructions or dirt in the sliding track and clean as needed.
- Cabinet Not Level: Use a level to check positioning; adjust anchors or shims as necessary.

8. Disposal

At the end of the product's life, dispose of the stainless steel cabinet according to your local regulations for metal recycling. Ensure that all components are disposed of in an environmentally friendly manner.

9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact us at:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for your purchase. Enjoy the efficiency and style provided by your Stainless Steel Wall Cabinet Premium.

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für den Edelstahl-Wandschrank Premium 1800x400 mm mit Schiebetür 800 mm hoch (WSK188)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf des Edelstahl-Wandschranks Premium (WSK188). Dieses hochwertige Möbelstück ist für die Lagerung und Organisation von Küchenutensilien, Vorräten und anderen Gegenständen konzipiert. Der Wandschrank besteht aus rostfreiem Edelstahl und ist sowohl langlebig als auch pflegeleicht.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Benutzungshinweise: Vor der ersten Nutzung des Produkts, lesen Sie bitte dieses Handbuch vollständig durch.
- Gewichtsbelastung: Überladen Sie den Schrank nicht über die empfohlene Gewichtsgrenze von 100 kg.
- Schutzkleidung: Tragen Sie beim Aufbau und der Installation Handschuhe, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Montage: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Wandschrank sicher an der Wand befestigt ist, um ein Umfallen zu vermeiden.
- Feuchtigkeit: Platzieren Sie den Schrank nicht in feuchten Umgebungen, um Korrosion zu vermeiden.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Material: Edelstahl
- Abmessungen: 1800 mm (L) x 400 mm (B) x 800 mm (H)
- Schiebetür: Ja
- Maximale Traglast: 100 kg
- Farbe: Silber
- Gewicht: 45 kg

4. Einrichtung und Installation

Werkzeuge benötigt:

- Bohrer
- Schraubenzieher
- Wasserwaage
- Maßband
- Sicherheitsausrüstung (Handschuhe, Schutzbrille)

Schritte zur Installation:

1. Standort auswählen: Wählen Sie einen stabilen und ebenen Ort an der Wand für die Installation des Schranks.
2. Bohrlöcher markieren: Halten Sie den Wandschrank an die Wand und markieren Sie die Löcher für die Befestigung mit einem Bleistift.
3. Löcher bohren: Bohren Sie die markierten Löcher in die Wand.
4. Befestigungsbeschläge anbringen: Installieren Sie die im Lieferumfang enthaltenen Dübel und Schrauben in die Löcher.
5. Schrank anbringen: Heben Sie den Schrank an und platzieren Sie ihn auf den Befestigungsbeschlägen.
6. Level überprüfen: Verwenden Sie die Wasserwaage, um sicherzustellen, dass der Schrank gerade hängt.
7. Schrank zusichern: Drehen Sie die Schrauben fest, um sicherzustellen, dass der Schrank stabil ist.

5. Betrieb

- Öffnen und schließen Sie die Schiebetüren sanft.
- Lagern Sie Gegenstände gleichmäßig verteilt, um ein Kippen oder Umfallen zu vermeiden.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigung: Wischen Sie den Schrank regelmäßig mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel und einem weichen Tuch ab.
- Pflege: Verwenden Sie Edelstahlreiniger, um die Oberfläche zu schützen und Glanz zu bewahren.
- Wartung: Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Festigkeit der Befestigungen und ziehen Sie diese bei Bedarf nach.

7. Fehlersuche

Problem: Schrank wackelt.

Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Befestigungen und ziehen Sie diese nach.

Problem: Schiebetür klemmt.

Lösung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass keine Gegenstände im Weg sind, und reinigen Sie die Gleitschienen.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Metallabfälle. Achten Sie darauf, den Schrank umweltgerecht zu recyceln.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder bei Fragen wenden Sie sich bitte an:

- E-Mail: info@ggmgastro.com
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding: RVS Wandkast Premium 1800x400mm met Schuifdeur 800mm Hoog (WSK188)

1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de RVS Wandkast Premium WSK188. Deze hoogwaardige wandkast is ontworpen voor gebruik in commerciële keukens, restaurants en andere professionele keukens. De kast biedt een veilige en efficiënte opslagoplossing voor uw keukengerei en materialen.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Zorg ervoor dat de kast correct is geïnstalleerd en dat hij stevig aan de muur is bevestigd om gevaar voor omvallen te voorkomen.
- Houd de kast schoon en vrij van obstakels om uitglijden of struikelen te voorkomen.
- Voldoe aan de lokale veiligheidsnormen en gebruik alleen in professionele omgevingen.
- Vermijd het plaatsen van zware voorwerpen boven de toegestane limieten om schade te voorkomen.
- Gebruik geen scherpe voorwerpen om de kast of de deuren te openen of te sluiten.
- Controleer regelmatig op tekenen van slijtage of schade en neem bij problemen contact op met de klantenservice.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 1800 mm (B) x 400 mm (D) x 800 mm (H)
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Gewicht: 45 kg
- Capaciteit: Voorzien van voldoende ruimte voor diverse keukengerei.
- Montage: Wandmontage

4. Installatie en Setup

- Voorbereiding: Controleer de verpakking en zorg ervoor dat alle onderdelen zijn inbegrepen.
- Bevestig het montageframe stevig aan de muur, gebruik hiervoor geschikte bevestigingsmaterialen die zijn aangepast aan het muurtype.
- Plaats de wandkast op het frame en zorg ervoor dat deze goed aansluit.
- Gebruik een waterpas om te controleren of de kast recht hangt.
- Bevestig eventueel met schroeven voor extra stabiliteit.

5. Bediening

- Open de schuifdeur door deze naar de zijkant te schuiven.
- Plaats de gewenste items in de kast. Zorg ervoor dat de kast niet overbeladen is.
- Sluit de schuifdeur voorzichtig wanneer u klaar bent.

6. Schoonmaken en Onderhoud

- Maak de kast regelmatig schoon met een mild schoonmaakmiddel en een zachte doek.
- Vermijd schurende middelen die de afwerking kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer regelmatig de scharnieren en schuifmechanismen voor een soepele werking.
- Verwijder gemorste vloeistoffen onmiddellijk om roestvorming te voorkomen.

7. Probleemoplossing

- De schuifdeur opent niet soepel: Controleer of er vuil of obstakels zijn die de deur blokkeren. Reinig de rails indien nodig.
- De kast hangt scheef: Controleer de bevestigingsmaterialen en pas deze aan indien nodig.
- Roestvorming: Controleer of de kast goed droog is na gebruik. Gebruik geschikte roestpreventiemiddelen.

8. Afvoer

- Dit product is gemaakt van roestvrij staal en kan aan het einde van zijn levenscyclus gerecycled worden.
- Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalverwerkingsbedrijf voor informatie over recycling en verwijdering van metalen voorwerpen.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

E-mailadres: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Bedankt voor uw aankoop en veel plezier met uw nieuwe RVS Wandkast Premium WSK188!

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Gabinete de Pared de Acero Inoxidable Premium 1800x400mm con Puerta Deslizante (WSK188)

1. Información General

El Gabinete de Pared de Acero Inoxidable Premium WSK188 está diseñado para proporcionar almacenamiento seguro y accesible en entornos comerciales, como restaurantes y cocinas profesionales. Con un acabado duradero y resistente a la corrosión, este gabinete es ideal para mantener los utensilios y equipos de cocina organizados y protegidos.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso apropiado: Este gabinete está destinado únicamente para almacenamiento en ambientes comerciales. No lo use para fines no previstos.
- Carga máxima: No sobrecargue el gabinete. La carga máxima recomendada es de 100 kg.
- Instalación segura: Asegúrese de que el gabinete esté montado correctamente. Utilice los anclajes y tornillos adecuados para evitar caídas.
- Manipulación: Al manipular el gabinete, use guantes de protección para evitar cortaduras por los bordes afilados.
- Limpieza: Utilice productos de limpieza adecuados y evite agentes abrasivos que puedan dañar el acabado del acero inoxidable.
- Mantenimiento: Revise periódicamente el gabinete en busca de daños o desgaste. Repare o reemplace cualquier componente dañado inmediatamente.

3. Visión General y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 1800 x 400 mm
- Altura: 800 mm
- Material: Acero inoxidable de alta calidad
- Puertas: Deslizantes
- Fuerza de Carga: Hasta 100 kg
- Acabado: Pulido
- Uso recomendado: Cocinas comerciales y entornos de manipulación de alimentos

4. Instalación y Configuración

- Herramientas necesarias: Taladro, destornillador, nivel, cinta métrica, anclajes y tornillos.
- Pasos de instalación:
 1. Elija una ubicación adecuada en la pared, asegurándose de que sea accesible y cumpla con las regulaciones locales de seguridad.
 2. Utilice la cinta métrica y el nivel para marcar la altura deseada para el gabinete.
 3. Taladre agujeros en los lugares marcados e inserte los anclajes.
 4. Sujete el gabinete a la pared utilizando los tornillos proporcionados.
 5. Verifique que el gabinete esté nivelado y asegurado antes de colocar cualquier objeto en su interior.

5. Operación

El gabinete está diseñado para facilitar el acceso a sus contenidos. Las puertas deslizantes permiten abrir y cerrar fácilmente, maximizando el uso del espacio sin obstrucciones. Organice los elementos de manera lógica y asegúrese de que los objetos más pesados estén en la parte inferior.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza: Limpiar regularmente con un paño suave y un detergente neutro. Evite el uso de productos químicos agresivos.
- Inspección: Revise regularmente las puertas y los mecanismos para asegurarse de que funcionen correctamente.
- Mantenimiento: Lubrique las guías de las puertas si es necesario para garantizar un deslizamiento suave.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Las puertas no abren o cierran correctamente: Verifique si hay obstrucciones o suciedad en las guías. Limpie y ajuste según sea necesario.
- Ruidos al abrir o cerrar: Aplique lubricante en las bisagras y guías de las puertas.
- Desnivel: Asegúrese de que el gabinete esté correctamente fijado y que la pared esté nivelada.

8. Eliminación

Al final de su vida útil, el Gabinete de Pared de Acero Inoxidable debe ser desechado de conformidad con las regulaciones locales sobre residuos. Recicle el material siempre que sea posible.

9. Contacto

Para consultas o soporte, comuníquese con nosotros en:

- Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

Gracias por elegir nuestro Gabinete de Pared de Acero Inoxidable Premium.

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du Produit pour le Cabinet Mural en Acier Inoxydable Premium 1800x400mm avec Porte Coulissante

1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi notre cabinet mural en acier inoxydable premium. Ce produit a été conçu pour offrir une solution de rangement durable et flexible dans des environnements professionnels tels que les cuisines, les restaurants et autres installations alimentaires.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisez uniquement le produit conformément aux instructions présentées dans ce manuel.
- Assurez-vous que le cabinet est fixé de manière sécurisée au mur pour éviter tout basculement.
- Évitez de surcharger le cabinet au-delà des limites de poids spécifiées dans les caractéristiques techniques.
- Ne placez pas d'objets chauds ou incandescents à l'intérieur du cabinet.
- Gardez le cabinet propre et sec pour éviter la rouille ou la corrosion.
- Veillez à ce que les enfants ne jouent pas avec le cabinet ou à proximité.

3. Vue d'ensemble du produit et spécifications

- Nom du produit : Cabinet Mural en Acier Inoxydable Premium
- Dimensions : 1800 x 400 mm
- Hauteur : 800 mm
- Type de porte : Coulissante
- Matériaux : Acier inoxydable
- Poids : À définir selon le modèle
- Capacité de charge : À définir selon les matériaux stockés et l'installation

4. Installation et Configuration

1. Sélectionnez un emplacement adapté pour le cabinet, en évitant la lumière directe du soleil et l'humidité excessive.
2. À l'aide d'un niveau à bulle, marquez la hauteur souhaitée sur le mur.
3. Fixez les supports de montage fournis à l'aide des vis appropriées, conformément aux instructions de fixation.
4. Accrochez le cabinet sur les supports.
5. Vérifiez l'aplomb et ajustez si nécessaire.
6. Assurez-vous que toutes les vis sont bien serrées pour la sécurité.

5. Fonctionnement

- Ouvrez et fermez la porte coulissante pour accéder au contenu du cabinet facilement.
- Utilisez le cabinet pour stocker des équipements, des ustensiles ou d'autres fournitures nécessaires.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyez régulièrement le cabinet à l'aide d'un chiffon doux et d'un détergent non abrasif.
- Évitez d'utiliser des éponges rugueuses qui pourraient rayer la surface.
- Si de l'humidité ou de la rouille apparaît, nettoyez immédiatement avec un produit anti-corrosif.

7. Dépannage

- Si la porte ne glisse pas correctement : vérifiez si des débris bloquent le rail ou si le mécanisme de la porte est endommagé.
- Si le cabinet se déforme ou se plie : vérifiez la charge et le montage.
- En cas de pièces manquantes, n'hésitez pas à nous contacter.

8. Élimination

- Le cabinet mural en acier inoxydable peut être recyclé. Apportez-le à un centre de recyclage approprié conformément aux réglementations locales en matière de déchets.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance supplémentaire, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto

1. Informazioni Generali

Benvenuti nel manuale del prodotto per il nostro Armadietto Murale in Acciaio Inossidabile Premium (1100x400mm) con Porta Scorrevole. Questo prodotto è stato progettato per fornire una soluzione di stoccaggio elegante e funzionale in cucine professionali, ristoranti e aree di preparazione alimentare.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Leggere attentamente tutte le istruzioni prima di utilizzare il prodotto.
- Verificare che l'armadietto sia installato in un'area adeguata, lontano da fonti di calore dirette.
- Assicurarsi che l'armadietto sia montato su superfici solide e stabili.
- Evitare di sovraccaricare gli scaffali per prevenire rischi di rottura o caduta.
- Utilizzare guanti protettivi durante l'installazione per evitare infortuni.
- Non utilizzare prodotti chimici aggressivi per la pulizia che possano danneggiare la superficie in acciaio inox.

3. Panoramica e Specifiche del Prodotto

- Dimensioni: 1800x400 mm
- Altezza: 800 mm
- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile di alta qualità
- Tipo di Porta: Scorrevole
- Capacità di carico: Fino a 100 kg per ripiano

4. Installazione e Montaggio

- Assicurarsi che la superficie di installazione sia liscia e asciutta.
- Utilizzare una livella per garantire che l'armadietto sia installato orizzontalmente.
- Fissare i ganci a parete alla lunghezza desiderata, utilizzando viti e tasselli appropriati per il tipo di superficie.
- Posizionare l'armadietto sugli appositi ganci e assicurarsi che sia stabile.
- Controllare che le porte scorrevoli si muovano senza intoppi.

5. Funzionamento

- Aprire e chiudere le porte scorrevoli manualmente senza forzare.
- Assicurarsi che l'armadietto sia sempre chiuso per mantenere la sicurezza e l'igiene del contenuto all'interno.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente l'armadietto con acqua calda e sapone neutro.
- Asciugare con un panno morbido per evitare macchie d'acqua.
- Non utilizzare spugne abrasive o detersivi corrosivi per preservare la superficie in acciaio inox.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se le porte scorrevoli non si muovono correttamente, controllare se ci sono ostruzioni o se l'armadietto non è livellato.
- Verificare che tutti i componenti siano installati correttamente.
- In caso di perdite o ruggine, contattare il servizio assistenza.

8. Smaltimento

- Non smaltire il prodotto con i rifiuti domestici.
- Seguire le normative locali per la corretta gestione dei rifiuti metallici.
- Contattare il riciclatore locale per disposizioni specifiche.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni, contattaci:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania